

# County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 10-1032, Version: 1

Department of Transportation recommending the Board approve the Traffic Signal Appurtenances Easement from El Dorado Hills Investors, Ltd., a California Limited Partnership; and authorize the Chair to execute said easement and the related Certificate of Acceptance, necessary to construct the White Rock Road Widening and Signalization Project No. 72372.

FUNDING: Blackstone Pre-Paid TIM Fee Account.

BUDGET SUMMARY:		
Total Estimated Cost		\$4,300
Funding		
Budgeted	\$4,300	
New Funding	\$	
Savings	\$	
Other*	\$	
Total Funding Available	\$4,300	
Change To Net County Cost		\$0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: Funding for this easement is from the Blackstone Pre-Paid account. There is no Net County Cost associated with this agenda item.

### Background:

The Department of Transportation (DOT) is advancing the White Rock Road Widening and Signalization Project #72372 (Project) to widen a two lane segment of White Rock Road, between Post Street to the culvert west of Monte Verde Drive, to four lanes; make ADA improvements to the White Rock Road and Post Street intersection; and signalize the intersection at White Rock Road and Windfield Way.

The Project has CEQA approval under a Mitigated Negative Declaration dated March 2001 and a Categorical Exemption dated July 14, 2010. This project is included in the Ten-Year Capital Improvement Program for FY 2009/10 through FY 2018/19 as Project #72372.

On August 17, 2010, the Board of Supervisors adopted and approved the Plans and Specifications and authorized advertisement for construction bids for the Project. As part of that approval process, DOT notified the Board that staff was working with El Dorado Hills Investors, Ltd. to obtain a Traffic Signal Appurtenances Easement on six parcels for the installation of a traffic signal at White Rock Road and Windfield Way. Staff has successfully obtained a signed Traffic Signal Appurtenances Easement and a Right of Way Certification has been completed.

#### File #: 10-1032, Version: 1

#### Reason for Recommendation:

All of the necessary land rights to construct the Project have now been obtained from El Dorado Hills Investors, Ltd. DOT is recommending that the Board approve the Traffic Signal Appurtenances Easement from El Dorado Hills Investors, Ltd., and authorize the Chair to execute said easement and the related Certificate of Acceptance.

Action to be taken following Board approval:

- 1) Board Chair to sign the Traffic Signal Appurtenances Easement and the related Certificate of Acceptance.
- 2) Board Clerk to record the Traffic Signal Appurtenances Easement and the related Certificate of Acceptance.
- 3) Board Clerk to provide DOT R/W Unit staff with conformed copies of all recorded documents.

Contact: James W. Ware, P.E.

**Director of Transportation** 

Concurrences: County Counsel